should not be re-classified under CTH 21069099 and the above said Bills of 

entry as in Annexure- A & Annexure- B to the Show Cause Notice should not 

be re-assessed in terms of Section 17 of the Customs Act, 1962, as 

discussed supra; 

b) The differential customs duty (BCD and IGST) totally amounting to Rs. 

8,62,45,498/- (Rupees Eight Crore Sixty Two Lakh Forty Five Thousand Four  

Hundred Ninety Eight only), as illustrated in Table-2 & 3 above, in respect of 

all the Bills of Entry filed during the period from Feb, 2018 to March, 2021 

by the Party, should not be demanded from them in terms of Section 28(4) 

of the said Act, as discussed supra;

[...]

Entry as  attached in Annexure-A and Annexure-B  to the  Show Cause 

Notice; and order to re-classify the same under Custom Tariff Item No. 

21069099 of the first schedule of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 to re-assess 

the duty.  

(ii).  I confirm the demand of differential Custom Duty of 

Rs.8,62,45,498/-(Rupees Eight Crore Sixty-Two Lakh Forty-Five Thousand 

Four Hundred Ninety-Eight only) on goods imported under Bills of Entry 

filed during the period from Feb, 2018 to March,2021 (as attached in 

Annexure-A and Annexure-B with the  Show Cause Notice) and order to 

recover the same under Section 28(4) of Customs Act, 1962 along with